

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 40-8943-OLA
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.,)	
)	ASLBP No. 08-867-02-OLA-BD01
(License Renewal for the)	
In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska))	

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER OPPOSING CONSOLIDATED INTERVENORS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-16-13

Marcia J. Simon
David Cylkowski
Emily Monteith
Counsel for the NRC Staff

January 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. Legal Standards for Commission Review	3
II. Consolidated Intervenors Have Not Identified a Substantial Question of Law Warranting Commission Review.....	4
III. Consolidated Intervenors Have Not Identified “Clear Error” in the Board’s Factual Finders Warranting Commission Review	5
A. The Board Did Not Err in its Findings on Excursions in Mine Units 6 and 8	5
B. The Board Did Not Err in Finding No Evidence of Contaminants Migrating Beyond the License Area.....	7
C. The Board Did Not Err in its Findings Concerning Potential Leaks from Evaporation Ponds	10
D. The Board Did Not Err in its Findings Regarding Aquifer Pumping Test Methods and Analyses	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Carmel-By-The-Sea v. DOT</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 795 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Crow Butte Resources</i> (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-15-17, 82 NRC 33 (2015).....	12,14,15
<i>Crow Butte Resources</i> (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009).....	9
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-10, 80 NRC 157 (2014).....	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012).....	4
<i>Honeywell International, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013).....	4
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , (P.O. Box 15910 Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	3,5
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010).....	3,12
<i>Powertech (USA), Inc.</i> (Dewey Burdock <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Facility), CLI-16-20, 84 NRC __ (December 23, 2016) (slip op.).....	4,10,17
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Project), CLI-16-13, 83 NRC 566 (2016).....	5,17

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal for the In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),
 LBP-16-7, 83 NRC 340 (2016)..... 2

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal for the In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),
 LBP-16-13, 84 NRC __ (December 6, 2016) (slip op.)..... *passim*

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal for the In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),
 LBP-15-11, 81 NRC 401, (2015)..... 12

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....1,3,17

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5).....3,12,15

10 C.F.R. Part 51 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.92..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a)(2)..... 5

40 C.F.R. Part 1502 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22..... 7,8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 7
